F 4 E M

Parts Manual

ERKE L TESERER-TFE

Computer long arm upper and lower composite feed thick material leveling machine



A HLEE R @eenneeeeeeeeeemmii e 2~-3

B F I AT EBE @rreresserressssemsesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnsees 4~5

C R EHFI R IS @evrverereerersereeesssescssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 6~7

D e B T BB g vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesseseesaeaseeeseseseseseseesesasessasaenaes 8~11
B B R gttt 12~13
B TR IR TI T g sneees 14~17
G TERHITRIE vttt ettt sese s s s senenenes 18~19
I TV T @ eeververerrenenneenseensenensssessssentssesessesssesassssessesessesassessssesessssensesessesansesens 20~21
B ereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeesseaseesaaeasseanseeaseaaseesseaenseasaasseeasens 22~23
K o 24~25



Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

PLFe R F




TS B JELATR LA FR o HiE
A1 Arm 5% 1
A-2 Bed IR AR 1
A-4 PFPC010401L Face Plate i 1
A-5 PF03030903 Screw For Face Plate(Upper) IR WRET 1
A-6 PF0302111 Screw(11/64”n=40) HIB T URAT 2
A-7 PFPCO0107 Thread Take Up Cover R AT 5 3 25 1
A-8 PF6150107 Screw(11/64”n=40) PRLRAT B4 FRARAT 1
A-9 PFPC0109 Upper Thread Guide Pin Ass’y LT 1
A-10 PFPC0110 Nut For A-9 it 2 AT R B 1
A-13 PF03030106 Sub Upper Thread Tension Ass’y Control [N RERZR AL 1
A-14 PF68425H33 Screw(11/64”n=40) VN 2 25 SR IRAT 1
A-15 PF03030104 Arm Thread Guide WLFe 2k 2 1
A-16 PF6150106 Screw(9/64"n=40) L 5e 2k A RRAT 1
A-17 PF03030103 Face Plate Thread Guide IHIHR 22 1
A-18 PF6150106 Screw(9/64”n=40) THI bR 2% 20 M2 4T 1
A-27 PFPC0127 Top Cover =3 1
A-28 PFPC0128 Gasket For Top Cover i B 1
A-29 BF700S039 Screw(11/64”n=40) |- 36 024T 8
A-30 PFPC0130 Back Cover(A) LIRS 1
A-31 PFPC0131 Gasket For Back Cover(A) Vi T o AR e 3 1
A-34 PFPC0134 B/T Solenoid Bracket M REER T AR 1
A-35 PFPC0135 Gasket for B/T Solenoid Bracket Pk i e 3 1
A-36 PFPC0136 Gasket for B/T Solenoid PO A P AR 1
A-37 PFPC0137 B/T Solenoid Ass’y 511 5% Hh B K 4L 1
A-38 PF6150107 Screw(11/64"n=40) FH OB T 4
A-39 BF700S039 Screw(11/64”n=40) i o B ARAT 9
A-40 PFPC0140 Needle Plate et AR 1
A—41 PF6150138 Screw(11/64"n=40) et BT 2
A-42 PFPC0142 Slide Plate HERR 1
A-43 PFPC0143 Slide Plate Spring HERR 1
A-44 PFPCO0144 Screw For A-43 AR S URAT 2
A-45 PFPC0145 Gauge Plate SJe i JiE 1
A-46 PF6150138 Screw(11/64”n=40) il FEIRET !
A-47 PFPC0147 Bed Base(Front) WLk BT S HEAF 2
A-48 PFPC0148 Bed Base(Rear) WLk J5 SCHEAT 2
A-49 PFPC0149 Face Plate Rubber Cap AR TR ZE & 11. 8 1
A-50 PFPC0150 Bed Rubber Cap Tl i AR R ZE & 24. 6 1
A-51 PFPC0151 Top Cover Rubber Cap | 3545 2 9E & 19 2
A-52 PFPC0152 Feed Regulator Shaft Rubber Cap FE 4% 3 e A5 2E & 29 1
A-53 PFPC0153 Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Rubber Cap |{814% 22 5 fLI3 ) %€ @ 23 2
A-54 PFPC0154 Feed Adijusting Shaft Rubber Cap B 4% f5 S AR K 2E D 20 1
A-55 PFPC0155 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Large) J5 KA% P ZE & 26 1
A-56 PFPC0149 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Middle) Ve /MG ZE & 11.8 1
A-57 PFPC0157 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Small) LA S5 A A B %€ 8.8 4
A-58 PFPC0151 Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap(Large) WLt 72 KAG S %€ & 19 1
A-59 PFPC0157 Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap(Small) BT LIS ¢8.8 1

A-60 PFPC0160 Thread Tension Control Ass’y Je Lk a1 1
A-62 PFPC0162 Tension Release Pin FALRET 1
A-63 PF5550330 Screw(15/64”n=28) ek 98 AT 1
A-64 PFPC0164 Cable Holder PR AR 2R 2 2
A-65 PF555016 Screw(11/64”n=40) PR TR FRL 2% JCIRAT 2
A-68 PFQ514102 Wrap splitter assembl SRR AR BRI 1
A-69 PFPC0169 Rubber Cap TR AR % 9 & 15. 6 2
ATO PFPC0170 Plug i




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
R Eh A AR A




FHRS €5 HELAIR WA R Ei6 s HE
B-1 PFPC0201 Upper Shaft 1l 1
B2 PFPC0202 Oil Adjusting Pin For B~1 b R 1
B-4 PFPC0204 Seal rings 254 P 1
B-5 PFPC0205 0-ring 07 L
B-6 PFPC0206 Upper Shaft Felt 7 R T A DB B 1
B-7 PFPC0205 O-ring 071 P 1
B-8 PFPC0208 Link Cam EHAT it A !
B-9 PF5550216 Screw(9/32"n=28) AT A 2 AL IRET 1
B-10 PFPC0205 0-ring 07418 1
B-11 PF5550218 Screw(9/32”n=28) S I A7 5 AT !
B-12 PFPC0212 Upper Shaft Front Bushing RS 1
B-13 PFPC0213 Balance Cam P b 1
B-14 BF8004538 Screw(1/4”n=40) b~ A PUE T 2
B-15 PFPC0215 Upper Shaft Middle Bushing s 1
B-16 PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) b e £ S S AT !
B-17 PFPC0217 Upper Shaft Collar |- %t T
B-18 PF555047 Screw(1/4"n=40) i AT 2
B-19 PF555052605 Upper Shaft Gear Ass’y b4l <tk 8 1
B-20 PFPC0220 Screw(1/4”n=40) R IRET 2
B-21 PFPC0221 Upper Shaft Rear Bushing iR E 1
B-22 PFPC0222 Oil Seal for B-21 A i S B 14, 3727 1
B-23 PF0303021001L Pulley L4 !
B-24 PFPC0224 Electrical control HiE |
B-25 PFPC0225 Electronically controlled screw H s B AT 4
B-26 PFPC0226 Screw RECIRAT 2
B-27 PFPC0227 Thread Take—Up Lever Assembly k28 AT 20 A4 1
B-28 PF5550625 Screw(1/4”n=40) 2L i 473 5 AR ET 2
B-29 PF5550625 Screw(15/64"n=28) PRLRAT 4 55 R 1
B-30 PF1310A35 Protection Plate for B-8 BRERAT LA )G e ALy 1
B-31 PEPC0231 Needle Bar BT AT 1
B-32 PFPC0232 Needle Bar Upper Bushing HAT FihE 1
B-33 PFPC0233 Needle Bar Lower Bushing AR HE 1
B-34 PFPC0234 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block RIR PRGN !
B-35 PF0302238 Needle Bar Thread Guide St FFt 26 21 1
B-36 PF6150225 Screw(1/8"n=44) Vel iof 28 SRR AT 1
B-37 PFPC0237 Upper shaft coupling IR 1
B-38 PF0303DP0254 Magnetic Holder AR !
B-39 PFPC0239 Coupling rubber ring T A 1
B-40 PFPC0240 Screw for B-38 AR AT 1
B-41 PFPC0241 Motor coupling FE LB il 2 !
B-42 PF90000216 nut bolt W57 6
B-43 PFDTDP1723 Needle pilkss !
B-44 PF0244 Light assembly HE B AT 2H 44 L
B-45 PFPC0245 Electric machinery AL 1
B-46 PFNA1008 Winder Component ool SR {1 1

B-47 PF1900A0643 Screw BRET 1
B-48 PFPC0248 O-ring 0114l 1
B-49 PFPC0249 Electronic splitter R A 1
B-50 PF555016 Screw URET 2
B-51 PF5550330 Screw 24T 1
B-52 PEPC0252 Wrap wheel sealing pad SRR I 1
B-53 PFPC0253 nut bolt M5 WBETM5 3
B-55 PFPC0255 Bubble cotton bkt 1
B-56 PFPC0256 Oil shield plate I e 5 1
B-57 PFPC0257 Grease shield screw 3 Vi AR R ET 1
B-58 PF6150526 The oil line IS 1




) =)

25

e

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

B A AT il

|
o7

O




TS EE BESCA TR HRSCATR ik I
c-1 PFPCO0301 Upright Shaft 1 2y 1
c-2 PF555052505 Upright Shaft Upper Gear Ass’y U UG 1
c-3 PFPCO0303 Screw(1/4”n=40) ah F O EeIRET 2
C-4 PFPC0304 Upright Shaft Upper Bushing ah e 1
c-5 PF5550625 Screw(15/64”n=28) U3 By I 2y o R MR AT 1
c-6 PFPC03016 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing Ll Nl 1
Cc-7 PF5550625 Screw(15/64”n=28) U A5y T By 2 K MR AT 1
C-8 PF555052005 Upright Shaft Lower Gear Ass’y R4 e 1
c-9 PFPC0309 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR U R IRET 2
C-10 PFPC0310 Lower Shaft T4 1
c-11 PF555051805 Lower Shaft Gear Ass’y IR 1
c-12 PE55505901 Lower Shaft Felt T HlE i 2E 1
c-13 PF6150402 Cap Screw for Lower Shaft Oil Felt Tl ZEMRET 1
c-14 PFPC0314 Screw(1/4”n=40) T A e B L R AT 2
Cc-15 PFPCO0315 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing DEiEEES 1
C-16 PF55506461 Screw(15/64"n=28) TG A X AT 1
c-17 PF03030629 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing T 1
C-19 PFPC0319 Lower Shaft Front Bushing EHEES 1
Cc-20 PF5550330 Screw(15/64”n=28) Tl T R R AT 1
c-21 PFPC0321 Screw(3/16"n=32) T Ay B T RRET 1
c-22 PFPC0322 Spring for C-23 VTR R R L 1
C-23 PF6150404 Lower Shaft Collar Nk % P 1
C-24 PF55506261 Screw(11/64”n=40) TS P RRET 2
Cc-25 PFPC032502 Rotary Hook Assembly e AL 1
c-27 PFPC0327 Bobbin i o0 1
C-29 PF03030610 Bobbin Case Assembly BROEHM 1
C-31 PF0302344 Inner Bobbin Stopper TR AL ) 1
Cc-32 PF555056 Screw(11/64”n=40) TR AL B WRET 1




Lower Feed Mechanism
ot B IR A

S
&y

N 13 1
T
14




EARE &= PR HRC AR o HVE
D-1 PFPC0401 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft R A T MEAT 1
D-2 PFPC0402 O-Ring For D-1 T 1 R AF O 78 ] 2
D-3 PFPC0403 Feed Regulator Control Plate EFEEAR A 1
D-4 PFPC0404 Screw(3/16”n=28) FFEE PR A IEAT 1
D-5 PFPC0405 Pin For D-3 130N 1
D-6 PEPC0406 Spring For D-5 BB EE 1
D-8 PFPC0408 Feed Regulator i R 1
D-9 PFPC0409 Feed Adijusting Shaft £ BE REAY 1
D-10 | PF55506461 Screw(15/64”n=28) R R B SR RET 1
D-11 | PFPCO411 E-Ring For D-8 BHEREER T 1 4 ] 1
D-12 | PFPCO412 Spring For D-7, D-8 B E P 1
D-13 | PFPC0413 Holder For D12 B2 o AR 1
D-14 | PF6150107 Screw(11/64”n=40) - EE R R AR RS 2
D-15 PFPC0415 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft [EEETER] 1
D-16 PFPCO416 O-Ring For D-15 3128 T o7 el 1
D-18 PFPC0418 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass’y 85 PR T ih A 4L AF 1
D-19 | PF5550629 Screw(3/16"n=28) (814535 T 147G e B4 AT 1
D-20 PF68425H33 Screw(11/64”n=40) B 54T AR SCRIRET 1
D-21 PFPC0421 Return Spring For D-17, D-18 589 T M b 5 1
D-24 PFPC0424 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator Shaft [§f#i%EAT 1
D-25 PFPC0425 Pin For D24 SR AT A 1
D-28 PFPC0428 B/T Solenoid Crank HISEEFT 1
D-29 PFPC0429 Pin For D28 SEERT 1
D-30 PFPC0430 E-Ring For D-29 S S5 FTES T 1144 Bl 1
D-31 PFPC0431 B/T Solenoid Crank Spacer {5 4 T AT 2 P 1
D-32 PFPC0432 Feed Regulator Shaft [EESERES 1
D-33 PFPC0433 Feed Regulator Shaft Bushing Bl 5T 5 1
D-34 PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) [y a) 1
D-35 PFPC0217 Stopper Collar For D-32 (ESEREES N 1
D-36 PF555047 Screw(1/4”n=40) [EES N0 2
D-37 PFPC0437 Slide Block Guide Plate S 4518 T 200 e SR 2
D-38 PF6150107 Screw(11/64”n=40) Vi He S AR W4T 4
D-39 PFPC0439 (IEEERER:REN 2
D-40 PFPC0440 Slide Block Shaft 1345 R T 400 Bl 1
D-41 PFPC0441 Reverse Shaft For D-32 TR TR 15 QS T 1
D-42 PFPCO442 Connecting Pin For D-41 NG VS SR SN 1
D-43 PF55506461 Screw(15/64”n=28) IS 43 2l X [ W AT 1
D-44 PFPC0444 G A ik Am A 1
D-45 PF555047 Screw(1/4"n=40) F6 15 AT L FCARET 2
D-46 PFPC0446 C-Ring For D-44 IR AT T EC T 4 1
D-47 PFPCO447 Connecting Rod For D-44 AT IEFT 1
D-48 PFPC0448 Pin For D-47 5 AT AT 4 1
D-49 PF68425H33 Screw(11/64”n=40) K AT AT A SR ET 1
D-50 PFPC0450 Feed Connecting Rod A FhE AT 1
D-51 PFPC0451 Pin For D-50 JEATSERT T IER A 1
D-52 PF5550330 Screw(15/64”n=28) | Pl SRR ET 1
D-53 PFPC0453 Level Feed Shaft Crank(Rear) A EEAT N AR 1
D-54 PF20520810 Screw(15/64”n=28) WS AT AT T B AR R AR AT 1
D-55 PFPC0455 e AT 1
D-56 PFPC0456 Connecting Pin for D-55 WG A AT A 1
D-57 PF5550629 Screw(3/16”n=32) WE A AT S SR B AT 1
D-58 PFPC0458 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(Rear) ECV R 1
D-59 PF5550629 Screw(3/16”n=32) 6 F Ja A e BIRET 1
D-60 | PFPC0460 Reverse Feed Lever B854 F 1
D-61 PFPC0461 Washer for Reverse Feed Lever Shaft 3 28 R T 71 24 ] 130, 4%20. 5 1




Lower Feed Mechanism
ot B IR A

S
&y

N 13 1
T
14




TS EE BESC AR HRSCRE B I
D-62 PF90008120 Screw(3/16”n=32) BISEIR TR B IRAT 1
D-63 PF03030474 Screw(3/16”n=32) FBIGER T SCEIRET 1
D-64 PFPC0464 Level Feed Shaft A il 1
D-65 PFPC0465 Level Feed Shaft Bushing LA i A S 1
D-66 PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) IR e i R R AT 1
D-67 PFPC0467 Collar for D-64 JEAT i 1
D-68 PF55506261 Screw(1/4”n=40) A il B P R AT 2
D-69 PFPC0469 C-Ring for D-64 R AT L 4] 1
D-70 PFPC0470 Feed Bar Crank oF B A 1
D-71 PF5550629 Screw(3/16”n=28) TF B v e AR ET 2
D-72 PFPC0472 Feed Bar Shaft F B 0o 1
D-73 PFPC0473 Washer For D-72 28 Ay U il 24 ] 1
D-74 PF6150227 Screw(11/64”n=40) IF B Lo Bl SR IRET 1
D-75 PFPC0475 Tooth rack VRS 1
D-76 PFPC0476 Tooth rack slider shaft A 1
D-77 PFPC0477 Tooth rack slider I e 1
D-78 PF68425H33 Screw BRAET 1
D-79 PF030231 Feed Dog IBARF 1
D-80 PF5550635 Screw(1/8”n=44) A A WRET 2
D-81 PFPC0481 Tooth crank EEMZRIIET 1
D-82 PF5550629 Screw WRET 1
D-83 | PFPC0483 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing 628 i e o 1
D-84 | PF55506461 Screw(15/64”n=28) o il 2 A R T 1
D-85 | PFPC0435 Collar for D-89 EEZE RN 1
D-86 | PF55506261 Screw(1/4”n=40) 04 iR T T 2
D-87 | PF6150529 Washer for D-89 0 e A T 1
D-88 PFPC0469 C-Ring for D-89 6 2 ST 1 44 el 1
D-89 | PFPC0489 Feed Lifting Shaft 6l 1
D-90 | PFPC0490 Stud Screw for D-91 {8443 T 58 o7 Bl B AT 1
D-91 PFPC0491 Upper Stopper Rubber for Reverse Lever B4R T A Bl 1
D-92 | PFPC0652 Bushing (R) for D64, D-89 AR e 2
D-93 | PFPC0493 Oil line % 2
D-94 | PF5550330 Screw IRET 2

11




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
L

12



RS EE ESEA s R A ik
E-1 PFPC0501 Fixed Mes i ) 1
E-2 PF03030827 Screw(9/64”n=40) & TINRAT 1
E-3 PF03030822 Screw(1/8”n=40) ) IR ET 1
E-4 PF03030823 Nut(1/8”n=40) [T R RE T g R 1
E-5 PFPC0505 Thread Retaining Plate IR 1
E-6 PF555056 Screw(11/64”n=40) o ARIRET 1
E-8 PFPC0508 Rotary Mes 2] L
E-9 PF90008114 Screw(11/64”n=40) Z TIRET 2
E-10 PFPC0510 Thread Trimming Holder NIPAE 1
E-11 PFPC0511 Thread Trimming Holder Cover S TIH AR 1
E-12 PF03030827 Screw(9/64”n=40) B TR ARET 3
E-13 PFPC0513 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link  [WJZRIEAT 1
E-14 PFPC0514 Stud Screw for E-13 VNN AT MERET 2
E-15 PF8420M-D30534 Nut for E-14 DI EAT i r R B 2
E-16 PFPC0516 Thread Trimming Lever L)k IR R 1
E-17 PFPC0517 Screw(11/64”n=40) VIEL il L 1
E-18 PFPC0518 Thread Trimming Shaft IET ek 1
E-19 PFPC0519 Thread Trimming Shaft Bushing I T E RS 1
E-21 PF03030842 Guide Bush for Return Spring (U7 21 s e A i L
E-22 PF03030843 Slide Arm Return Spring D42 1™ %6 i A9 54T 3 1
E-23 PFPC0523 Slide Arm AT HAE 1
E24 | PFPC0524 Roller RS ZE AT TR 2
E-25 PFPC0525 Stud Screw for E-24 AL IRET 2
E-26 PF8420M-D30534 Nut(3/16”n=32) LA AR RS 2
E-27 PFPC0527 Cam Follower Crank T 7 T 1
E-28 PF68425E39 Screw(15/64"n=28) YA AR IR AT 2
E-29 PF03030847 Return Spring X B il 82 A0 1
E-30 PFPCO0530 Stopper Lever IRShih A A H 1
E-31 PF5550330 Screw(15/64”n=28) DR B il A PRAET 2
E-32 PF03030849 Collar for E-18 IR Zh il 5 18] 1
E-33 PF781255 Screw(1/4"n=40) 0% )l % B R T 2
E-34 PFPC0534 Stopper 0% 250 At B A7 1
E-35 BF700S053 Screw(3/16”n=32) X 25 A B 7 R T 2
E-37 PFPC0537 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber SR A7 e 22 b 1
E-38 PFPC0538 Mes Cam kL 1
E-39 PF90008103 Screw(1/4”n=40) P MR IRET 2
E-40 PFPC0540 Clutch Lever FRERZEAT AT AT 1
E-41 PFPC0541 Stud Screw for E-38 KLAT & LR E] L
E-42 PF7811573 Nut(15/64”n=28) AT AT FRAS W RS 1
E-43 PFPCO0543 Stud Screw for E-38 AT R A7 1 1 24T 1
E-44 PF7811573 Nut(15/64"n=28) B i  0R B 1
E-45 PFPCO0545 Stud Screw for E-47 RO AT A 5T 1
E-46 PFPC0546 Nut(3/16”n=32) FEL R A AT il o7 M R 1
E-47 PFPC0547 Base Plate HEFFALFF SRR 1
E-48 PFPC0253 Screw(M5xP0.8) FLAT IR ] 3
E-51 PEPC0551 Solenoid Connecting Link FL R EAT 1
E-52 PFPC0552 Solenoid Pin FA R AT 4 1
E-53 PF6150107 Screw(11/64”n=40) L AT A MR T 1
E-54 PF68425H33 Screw(11/64"n=40) FEL AR A X [ AT 1
E-55 PE310164805 Nut(M5xP0.8) FRURG R AT B R B 1
E-56 PFPCO0556 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y VIDALER XA ER 1
E-57 PFPC0557 Base for E-51 P I R 2 1
E-59 PF888056D730 Screw(15/64 n=28) PR 1] 7 ZR 04T 2
E-60 PF90000191 The wire plug FA LR FLRG R R4 S |
E-61 PF90000192 Plug wire rubber sleeve AL BB R AT kR B 1
E-62 PFPC0562 Over sleeve ks 1

13




Upper Feed Mechanism

R T B A

14



zirE EE PSR AR WE | i
F-1 PFPC0601 Climb Device Adjusting Shaft JRJEIER TR 1 il 1
F-2 PFPC0483 Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Front) | HxJEIS@ T+ 1 15 %l /2 4l 1
F-3 PFPCO0603 Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Rear) | FE BB TH I 15 fil A5 b = 1
F-4 PF68425H33 Screw(11/64"n=40) JR R TR 1 il IR AT 2
F-5 PFPC0435 Collar for F—1 JE TR 1 i K 1
F-6 PF55506261 Screw(1/4"n=40) JR SRR 15 il K P R AT 2
F-7 PFPC0607 Return Spring for F~1 JE R F RS A 5% 1
F-8 PFPC0608 Holder for F~7 JE R TR ] 2
F-9 PFPC0609 Upper Feed Driving Eccentric Cam IERE R M 1
F-10 PF555047 Screw(1/4”n=40) RV M T AR AT 2
F-11 PEPC0611 Upper Feed Driving Eccentric Cam Rod  [Z#H I 1
F-12 PFPC0612 Connecting Pin for F=11 BB A 1
F-13 PFPC0613 Connecting Link for F—11 JRJEIER Tl S 48 i A 1
F-14 PFPC0614 Upper Feed Driving Control Crank JE T s 28 1
F-15 BF310165187 Screw(3/16”n=28) JE R Tl S BT 4
F-16 PFPC0616 Connecting Shaft for F-14 FE RIS Tl =2 S A 1
F-17 PFPC0617 C—Ring for F-16 SCAEL T 1
F-18 PFPC0618 Upper Feed Driving Connecting Link FETLHVR T HRA AT 1
F-19 BF8004538 Screw(M5) PR TR T A AT IR ET 2
F-20 PFPC0620 Upper Feed Driving Crank FETHhIR T HAw 1
F-21 PF20520810 Screw(15/64”n=28) FETHh T i R K IRET 1
F-22 PFPC0622 Connecting Pin for F-20 FETH 1A T AR 1
F-23 PFPC0623 Upper Feed Driving Shaft JE ISR F- i 1
F-24 PFPC0624 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Front Bushing AR RS 1
F-25 PFPC0625 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Rear Bushing [ JHIF&F-fili 45 % & 1
F-26 PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) PRTF R G EIRAT 2
F-27 PFPC0627 Upper Feed Driving Rod JE TR A} A I A 1
F-28 PFPC0628 Upper Feed Driving Rod Wick Holder e SRV} AR A 22 1
F-29 PF03030826 Screw(9/64”n=40) AT i 2 SR ET 1
F-30 PF0302621 Hinge Screw for Upper Feed Driving Rod | s BT Ak AW 7 AFF e 1o WA 4T 1
F-31 PFPC0631 Upper Feed Connecting Link Jﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁm‘ﬁ 2
F-32 PFPC0632 Upper Feed Connecting Link Pin S S ] 1
F-33 PFPC0633 E-Ring for F-32 R AR B ST 14 2
F-34 PFPC0634 Upper Feed Lever Rock Crank R I ARH pH A < 2 1
F-35 PFPC0635 Upper Feed Lever Rock Crank Shaft IR 1
F-36 PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) TSR b AR T 1
F-37 PFPC0637 Upper Feed Lever Connecting Pin JEHEFAEE 1
F-38 PFPC0638 Upper Feed Lever Driving Link Hinge Screw  [1%A1 HIAA AT 4l A7 SR4T 1
F-39 PF5550651 Nut(15/64”n=28) AT AP AT il A 0 B 1
F-40 PFPC0640 Presser Bar Bracket Connecting Link IERL TR EAT 1
F-41 PF0302621 Hinge Screw for F—40 JERL AR ERT Sl ABET 1
F-42 PFPC0642 Pin for F~40 e} AR A 1
F-43 PF030267 Upper Feed Presser Foot i 1
F-44 PFPC0644 Upper Feed Lever i R AT 1
F-45 PF6150725 Screw(9/64"n=40) JERHRET 1
F-46 PFPC0646 Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Rod JE R Eh HA A AT 1
F-47 PFPC0647 Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Crank(Rear) | FEJEIHZ 80 45 #H AR 1
F-48 PF7810434 Screw(15/64"n=28) FE RN Bl A A e SR ugET 1
F-49 PFPC0649 Hinge Screw for Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Crank(Rear | A1 HE A EAT i 57 44T 1
F-50 PF5550651 Nut(9/32"n=28) A AT 57 WA R 1
F-51 PFPC0651 Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft eI 1
F-52 PFPC0652 Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Front Bushing | B 21l /r i £ 1
F-53 PF55506261 Screw(15/64"n=28) B B A S RAT 1
F-54 PFPC0654 Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Rear Bushing | s JAIS: sl il A5 i 2 1
F-55 PF55506261 Screw(15/64”n=28) JE RS B IR T 1
F-57 PFPC0657 Climb Device Dial Ass’y(Top Cover) F R T S b AL 22T 1

15




Upper Feed Mechanism

I BRI T B A

16



F-96

EARS 3R HL AR HC AR # #IE
F-58 PFPC0658 Climb Device Eccentric Cam(Top Cover) | L zGkrft A% 1
F-59 PFPC0659 Climb Device Dial Ass’y(Arm) JE A AT LSk b A 24 1
F-60 PFPC0660 Climb Device Eccentric Cam(Arm) ML AR AL Y% 1
F-61 | PF55506461 Screw(11/64”n=40) YA A S RET 4
F-62 | PFPC0662 Pin for F~57, F-59 bk 1l 2 2
F-63 PFPC0663 Spring for F-62 bREL RS SE 2
F-64 | PFPCO864 Climb Device Dial Support Ring G RETAE e IaY 2
F-65 PF03030517 Upper Feed Lever Level Adjusting Crank | [ 148 2 4 /2 A% 1
F-66 PFPC0666 Screw(15/64”n=28) J RIS 2 A 2 S ET 1
F-67 PF0302616 Upper Feed Level Adjusting Shaft Il ol 7 A A A 1
F-68 PF030264 Washer for F-67 EEH AR T A ] 1
F-69 PFPCO0669 Nut(1/4”n=40) A 1 1 A R R 1
F-70 PFPCO0670 Block AV A B 1
F-71 PFPC0671 E-Ring for F-67 A9 8 5 AT 114 P 1
F-72 PFPCO0672 Upper Feed Level Driving Link ST R I A i AR 1
F-73 | PFPC0673 Hinge Shaft for F-72 PRI SR Sl A S 1
F-74 | PFPC0674 Set Screw for F-72 BT IR ) it A i SR AT 1
F-75 | PF5550330 Screw(15/64”n=28) i A S AR AT 1
F-76 PFPCO0676 Upper Feed Level Driving Rod VE S i A EAT 1
F-77 PF0302621 Hinge Screw for F-76 15 B0 AW AT Fh AL IS ET 2
F-78 | PFPC0678 Upper Feed Level Holder TR ) AR AT R 1
F-79 | PF555049 Screw(9/64"n=40) $ 50 M OE AT R IRET 2
F-80 | PFPC0680 Upper Feed Lever Support Plate J BHEFT SR 1
F-81 PF030262 Upper Feed Lever Support Plate Ring T JHZE AT 5 A R 2
F-g2 | BF700S039 Screw(11/64”n=40) JE MR S bR BT 2
F-83 PFPCO0683 Frame for Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Screw | $& I 1 42 1
F-84 | BF700S039 Screw(11/64”n=40) PRI 15 S8R4T 2
F-85 | PF0302625 Screw(9/32”n=28) PETFE R T 24T 1
F-86 | PF5550651 Nut(9/32”n=28) PETH R IR T RAT BRI B 1
F-87 PFPC0687 Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Spring FETF R 1
F-88 PF03030532 Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Spring Bar| [ il 3% S 1
F-89 Fulcrum for F-87 JE S S AT Sk 1
F-90 | PFPCO0690 Fulcrum for F-88 B3 S A S B 1
F-91 PFPC0691 Hinge Screw for F~90 s J 35 3 A 5 m R T MR AT 1
F-92 PFPC0692 Needle Bar Safety Guide Py 1
F-g93 | PFPCO693 Qil line ek 3
F-94 PFPC0694 The oil box biilen 1
F95 | PFPC0695 Stop switch B !
F-96 PF69349 Qil line Tk 1

17




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

JE JIFR A

18



s ES HX A 3 47 wE | mu
G-1 PFPCO701 Presser Bar BN 1
G-2 PFPC0702 Pressure Adjusting Screw JEETHE 1
G-3 PFPC0703 Nut for Pressure Adjusting Screw W EREET 1
G-4 PFPC0704 Sub Pressure Adjusting Screw B R AR AT S BB B 1
G-6 PF03030320 Pressure Adjusting Spring WS 1
G-8 PF03030323 Sub Press Foot /N B 1
G-9 PF6150725 Screw(9/64"n=40) AN BIMEET 1
G-10 |PFPCO710 Presser Bar Bracket FEEFS 1
G-11 | PF5550330 Screw(15/64"n=28) EEN ST 1
G-12 | PFPCO712 Thread Guide Plate Kk 1
G-13 PFB550317 Screw(11/64"n=40) F AL L] 1
G-14 |PFPCO714 Presser Bar Lifter R F 1
G-15 | PF5550330 Screw(M5) JE R T URET 2
G-16 |PFPCO716 Presser Bar Lifter Shaft [ iR F4h 1
G-17 | PFPC0205 O-Ring for G-16 JE B4R TS0 1
G-18 | PFPCO718 E-Ring for G-16 JERR FHH O3 E 1
G-19 |PFPCO719 Torsion Spring for G-14 JE R Fah i 1
G-20 |PFPC0720 Presser Lifter Cam JERHF ek 1
G-21 PFG68425E39 Presser Bar Lifting Link R FIA m R T 1
G-23 | PFPCO723 Screw(11/64"n=40) BEEIAT B) 1
G-26 |PFPC0726 Loose board FA LR 1
G-29 PFEB425H33 Screw(11/64"n=40) & AT 1
G-30 PFPCO0730 E-Ring for G-24-1(@8) A IO 1
G-31 [pFPCO731 Spring for G-26 Pa L 1
G-32 |prrco732 Shaft for G-26 PEERTHTA (5) SCrifi 1
G-33 PF19000816 Washer for G-32 T 1
G-34 |PFPCO0734 E-Ring for G-32(@5) A O 1
G-35 PFPCO0735 Presser Bar Lifting Link Connecting Stick |32 H-FifF 1
G-36 PF6150709 Hinge Screw for Presser Bar Connecting Stick FEFEHEFHFrHT ST 48T 1
G—36—1 [PFPC073601 Hinge Screw for Presser Bar Connecting Stick |8z 4] !
G-37 | PFPCO737 Knee Lifting Link BRI (4) 1
G-38 [PFPC0738 Hinge Screw for G-37 BRI O (4T 1
G-39 |PF6B074 Spring for G-37 BRI OF) i 1
G-40 | PFPCO0740 Connecting Screw for G—-39 R~ 1
G-41 | prrco741 Holder for G-39 i By 1
G-42 PFPCO742 Stopper Pin for G-20 FAERET 1
G-43 | PFPC0743 Knee Lifting Bar Stick $6 HE B T 1
G-44 |PFPC0744 Tension Release Cable Ass'y AR ARAR AR 1 1
G-46 | PFPC0746 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) i G et 1
G-47 PF03030826 Screw A 1 [F R SR ST 1
G-48 PFPCO0748 Connecting Bolt for G-44 LS iR o 1
G-49 |PFPCO749 Nut A for G-44 AT A R 1
G-50 | BF310164805 Nut B for G-44 R Y S !
G-51 PFPCO0751 Tension Release Cable Holder{L) TR AR 1
G-52 | PF6150107 Screw AR T[] 2 AR 4T 1
G-53 PFPC0753 Bracket for G-51 PR T [ i 42 1
G-54 PF6150107 Screw for G-53 WALE T [t 2 BLIg T 2
G-55 PFPC0693 Oil line M2k 1
G-36-2 | PFPC073602 NUT 1

19




Lubrication Mechanism
TR A

20



ZHRE BHs WL AR HE &
1-1 PFPC0901 Oil Gauge Window bR 1
-2 PFPC0902 O-Ring for I-1 TH B 25 3o S0 TY JY 1

-3-1 | PFPC090301 0il Return Tube [k (1)
-3-2 | PF6150815 Qil Return Felter b [ e T R (1)
-4 PF6150816 Oil Return Felter Holder | [ g R 1
I-5 PFPC0905 Upper Shaft Oil Supply Pipe Ass'y ¥ e A 1
-6 PFPC0906 Lower Shaft Oil Supply Pipe T 1
-7 PFPC0S07 Oil Pump Ass’y VBT RGE 1
-7-1 | PFPC090701 0il Pump Body EE a)
I-7-2 PFPC090702 Nipple for Oil Return Tube i e )
-7-3 | PFPC090703 Nipple for Lower Shaft Oil Supply = i (1)
-7-4 PFPC090704 Impeller IR a)
I-7-5 PFPC090705 Piston FE3E (1)
I-7-6 | PFPC090706 Piston Spring R )
I-7-7 | PFPC090707 Piston Spring Pin A Q)
I-7-8 PFPC030708 Piston Spring Pin Screw S F AR AT (1)
I-7-9 | PFPC090709 Oil Pump Cover H 2 A o BT )
I-7-10 | PFPC0907010 Qil Pump Cap R It BE (1)
I-7-11 PFPC0907011 Magnetic Holder H IR Bk e (4]
I-7-12 | PFPC0907012 Screw(9/64”n=40) IR S AR AT (4)
-7-13 | PFPC0907013 Collar for Impeller Shaft P HE AL (1)
I-7-14 | PFPC0907014 Screw(11/64"n=40) IR L B ET (2)
I-8 PFPC0908 Screw(9/64"n=40) IR AE BT 3
-9 PFPC0909 Qil Pump Body Washer EH s e e T B 3
-10 PFPC08010 Qil Pump Bracket HEE AR A 1
11| PFPC09011 Screw(3/167n=28) {2 s e S i e 3
I-12 PFPC0912 Qil Pump Connecting Spring 132 &y 9 1
-13 PFPC0913 Oil Pump Connecting Collar 2 Ay 2 B 1
14 | PF68425H33 Screw(11/64”n=40) I A S R R AT 2

I-15 PFPC0915 Nylon Clib £ e R T 1 100CM
I-16 | PFPC0916 Face grease shield T B85 H A 1
1-17 PFPC0917 Last tubing pressure spring S EIMIREPES 1
1-19 PFPC0919 The nose linoleum WLk 8 1

21




Accessories Mechanism

J

)

18

~L

22



ZHERE @ AT AT HE A
J-1 PFPC1001 Accessory Bag NGRS 1
J-2 PFPC1002 Driver (Large) PN L
13 PFPC1003 Driver (Middle) i T 1
J-4 PEDTDP1723 Needle (DPX 17 #22) ik 4
J-5 PFPC0327 Bobbin (Steel) s 2
16 PFPC1006 Driver (Small) T 1
J-7 PFPC1007 Head Cover PLkE 1
J-8 PFPC1008 0il Tank A 1
J-9 PF5550101 Head Hinge PR 2
J-10 PFPC1010 Head Hinge Rubber LS BBE B R 3 2
J-11 PFPC1011 Head Support Rubber “A” Bk BTy 7 2 2
J-12 PFPC1012 Head Support Rubber “B” ML i B e 2 2
J-13 PFQ50191 Pedal switch JED S T % 1
J-14 PF684252113 Head Rest DIBSELS 1
J-15 PF61501109 Double wrench. XL TF (10 14) 1
J-16 PF90001318 Pedal pull JE s AT 1
J-17 PEPC1017 Security Book wa 1
J-18 PFPC1018 piton BRAET 1
J-23 PFPC1023 L-Wrench (2mm) A 7S AR T 2mm 1
J-24 PFPC1024 L-Wrench (2. 5mm) A 7S AR T2, 5mm 1
J-25 PFPC1025 0il Pan Pl 1
J-26 PFPC1026 0il Pan Gasket VB RS 2
J-27 PF555095 Screw (M8 X 1. 25) TH S O R ET 1
J-28 PFPC1028 0-Ring for J—27 JHIAE T BT B T 1
J-29 PFPC1029 Control Body TR AL 4R 1
J-30 PFPC1030 Screw(3/16"” n=28) JER T2 BR AV, SR 5T 2
J-31 PFPC1031 Nut (3/16" n=28) JE A28 B A A B 2
J-32 PFPC1032 Screw (15/64” n=28) I e i S Sk BT 1
J-33 PFPC1033 Control Body Spring T4 Ay i 1
J-34 PFPC1034 Knee Lifting shaft [Pl 1
J-34-1 PFPC103401 Control Body Shaft Ji 4 Al B A5 e A 2
J-342 | PFPC103402 Knee joint lever R B AT 1
J-34-5 | PFPC103405 E-Ring for J-34 ¥R B o 1 34 Pl 3
J-36 PFPC1036 Knee bend joint A 75 AL 1
J-37 PFPC1037 Screw (M6 1. 0) AR AR IBET 4
J-38 PFPC1038 Knee Support Rubber Ass’ y Wt 25 1
J-38-1 | PFPC103801 Joystick pad BY TR 1
J-38-2 | PFPC103802 Joystick pad BT 1
J-38-3 | PFPC103803 Joystick board BRI 1
J-38-4 | PFPC103804 Connector screw HRRY 1
J-38-5 | PFPC103805 Joystick joint RS 1
J-39 PFPC1039 Magnetic iR 1
J-41 PFPC1041 Thread Stand Ass’ y AR 1
J-42 PFPC1042 Knee Lifting Stick Support Cap | JE¥E$EFTHAF 1
J-43 | PF61501105 0il Tank ik 1
J-44 | PFPC1044 Knee up top. FLAT 1
J-45 PFPC1045 Pincers S 1
J-46 PFPC1046 L-Wrench (4mm) 7S A3 F-4mm 1
J-47 PFPC1047 L-Wrench (3mm) A 7S £ 3mm 1
J-48 | PFPCO0541 Shaft screw HALIRET 2
J-49 PFPC1049 Disk screw HAELIZET 1
1-50 PFPC1028 gasket By 1
J-51 PFPC1051 screw IRET 3

23




Option parts

22

24




K-1 PFPC1101 Automatic lifting device Kit 1
K-2 PFPC012701 Upper cover (pneumatic) 1
K-3 PFPC073701 Knee Lifting Link pneumatic 1
K-4 PFPC0755 Sopport 1
K-5 PFPCO756 Pressure regulating filter valve AFR20001 1
K-6 PFPCO757 Cylinder SDA25*35B 1
K-7 PFPC0758 Solenoid valve 4V110-06BI 1
K-8 PFPC0759 Pipe joint PC4-M5 1
K-9 | PFM9158701 Pipe joint PC4-01 2
K-10 PFMJ1056 Pipe joint PC8-02 1
K-11 | PFPC0763 PU tube PU US98A-040-025-200M-BU 2
K-12 | PFPCO764 PU tube PU 3m UCS080-050-BU-030M-B-3 1
K-13 PFPC0765 Muffler BSLMO1 2
K-14 PFPCO766 Pipe joint BB0102 1
K-15 PFPCO767 Pipe joint PTL4AM5A-M 1
K-16 SCJ2016 Screw M6*14 M6*14 3
K-17 SCJ2037 Screw 2
K-18 | PFPC1118 Termianl 2
K-19 PFPCO768 Mounting plate 1
K-20 PFPC062701 Upper Feed Driving Rod I B et it AR AT 1
K-21 | PFPC0633 E-Ring for F-32 ORI AR BCEE BT £ 2
K-22 | PFPC1122 3-JOINT PEDAL 1
K-23 PFPC032501 Rotary Hook Assembly 1
K-24 PFPC0326 Rotary Hook Assembly 1

25




